CVR agreements, in the forms attached to this proxy statement/prospectus as Annex B, Annex C, Annex D and Annex E. The CVR agreements
set forth the rights that former Metabasis stockholders will have with respect to each CVR to be held by them after the closing of the merger.
Each Metabasis stockholder will receive one CVR under each of the four CVR agreements for each share of Metabasis stock held. The CVRs
will not be listed on any securities exchange but will be generally tradable, subject to certain procedures.

This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto of Ligand and Metabasis and other financial information pertaining to Ligand and Metabasis, including
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and �Risk Factors� incorporated by reference or included
herein.

135

Edgar Filing: ABB LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2009

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

Ligand Metabasis
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,160 $ 2,215 $ (3,418)a $ 3,957
Short-term investments 39,033 �  �  39,033
Accounts receivable, net 2,110 �  �  2,110
Assets held for sale �  867 �  867
Current portion of co-promote termination payments receivable 11,925 �  �  11,925
Other current assets 1,667 1,002 �  2,669

Total current assets 59,895 4,084 (3,418) 60,561
Restricted cash and investments 1,341 �  �  1,341
Property and equipment, net 9,893 �  �  9,893
Long-term portion of co-promote termination payments receivable 45,374 �  �  45,374
Goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets 482 �  28,120 b 28,602
Other assets 101 �  �  101

Total assets $ 117,086 $ 4,084 $ 24,702 $ 145,872

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 26,790 $ 1,205 $ �  $ 27,995
Allowance for loss on returns, rebates and chargebacks related to
discontinued operations 354 �  �  354
Current portion of accrued litigation settlement costs 1,180 �  �  1,180
Current portion of deferred gain 1,702 �  �  1,702
Current portion of co-promote termination liability 11,925 �  �  11,925
Current portion of equipment financing obligations 172 35 �  207
Current portion of deferred revenue 10,924 �  �  10,924

Total current liabilities 53,047 1,240 �  54,287
Long-term portion of co-promote termination liability 45,374 �  �  45,374
Long-term portion of deferred revenue 4,866 �  �  4,866
Long-term portion of deferred gain 2,128 �  �  2,128
Other long-term liabilities 12,824 �  14,573  b 27,397

Total liabilities 118,239 1,240 14,573 134,052

Commitments and contingencies
Common stock subject to conditional redemption; 665,230 shares issued
and outstanding at September 30, 2009 8,344 �  �  8,344
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 119 35 (35)c 119
Additional paid-in capital 716,785 197,654 (197,654)d 716,785

Edgar Filing: ABB LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 26

Accumulated other comprehensive income 317 �  �  317
Accumulated deficit (684,584) (194,845) 207,818 e (671,611)
Treasury stock, at cost; 6,607,905 shares (42,134) �  �  (42,134)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (9,497) 2,844 10,129 3,476

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 117,086 $ 4,084 $ 24,702 $ 145,872

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

136

Edgar Filing: ABB LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Ligand Metabasis
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Royalties $ 6,386 $ �  $ �  $ 6,386
Collaborative research and development and other
revenues 18,577 16,484 �  35,061

Total revenues 24,963 16,484 �  41,447

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 29,744 11,240 �  40,984
General and administrative 12,190 7,488 �  19,678
Write-off of acquired in-process research and
development 442 �  �  442
Gain on sale of assets held for sale �  (821) �  (821)
Lease termination costs 15,235 554 �  15,789

Total operating costs and expenses 57,611 18,461 �  76,072

Accretion of deferred gain on sale leaseback (21,426) �  �  (21,426)

Loss from operations (11,222) (1,977) �  (13,199)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 436 40 (51)f 425
Interest expense (257) (789) �  (1,046)
Other, net 137 207 �  344

Total other income (expense), net 316 (542) (51) (277)

Loss before income taxes (10,906) (2,519) (51) (13,476)
Income tax benefit �  �  �  �

Loss from continuing operations $ (10,906) $ (2,519) $ (51) $ (13,476)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.09) $ (0.07) $ �  $ (0.12)
Weighted average number of common shares 113,102,455 35,154,000 (35,154,000)g 113,102,455

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

137

Edgar Filing: ABB LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Ligand Metabasis
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Royalties $ 20,315 $ �  $ �  $ 20,315
Collaborative research and development and other
revenues 7,000 4,810 �  11,810

Total revenues 27,315 4,810 �  32,125

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 30,770 36,356 �  67,126
General and administrative 23,785 10,751 �  34,536
Write-off of acquired in-process research and
development 72,000 �  �  72,000

Total operating costs and expenses 126,555 47,107 �  173,662

Accretion of deferred gain on sale leaseback (1,964) �  �  (1,964)

Loss from operations (97,276) (42,297) �  (139,573)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 2,161 916 (68)f 3,009
Interest expense (202) (933) �  (1,135)
Other, net (2,198) �  �  (2,198)

Total other income (expense), net (239) (17) (68) (324)

Loss before income taxes (97,515) (42,314) (68) (139,897)
Income tax benefit 55 �  �  55

Loss from continuing operations $ (97,460) $ (42,314) $ (68) $ (139,842)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.02) $ (1.25) $ �  $ (1.46)
Weighted average number of common shares 95,505,421 33,779,000 (33,779,000)g 95,505,421

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

138

Edgar Filing: ABB LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Combined Financial Statements

(1) Description of Transaction

On October 26, 2009, Ligand and Merger Sub entered into a merger agreement with Metabasis, which was amended on November 25, 2009.
Upon completion of the merger, if the merger agreement is adopted by Metabasis� stockholders and the other conditions to the merger are